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Jrigindl application No. 445 of 1991 

Cuttack this the AdaY of 	 1995  

C3RM; 

T I-L H ~~,) Ui-~,A B I.L M .H.RJNDR 	D,IEMi3iR (L- DMN) 

' ND 

iHli. HUNUU 	3ll.. i' 	 N,MEaMJI<. (JUDJC kL) 

... 

uresh Nurrir Routray, aged about 
27 years, 6on of 1ekh Prasid Routray, 
t/); ipura, i5 ;Guttack, at pre sent 

working as Mmdi Typist, Efllployees 
tdte Insurance Corporation, 66 Z, 

Bhawan, Janth, Uriit-IX, 
post ;Bhubaneswur, District ;üri 

applicant 

13y the Advocate: ehri H.P.Rath 

Versus 

Un ion of India, re pre se nted 
by the Secretziry to Governirent, 
Ministry of Lcbour, New Delhi 

Director General 
niploydes state Insurance Corporation 
inchadip Bhavdn, Kotta Nrg, 

New Delhi-110002 

Regional Director, 
mployees state Insurance Car porat ion, 

Regional Jffice (Jrissa Region) 
.t . .I.C. Ehavan, Jdnith 
Unjt-.IX, Bhubaneswar_7 

Respondents 

Ey the Advocate; IrJ?.N.Nohapatrd, 
I- ddl.tanding Counsel 

N/s .Devaflcind Mis hra 
Deepuk Mishra 
£ .Deo,B.e.Tripathy 

... 

C R D iL. R 

SD,MMBRDMN); The applicant, Shri Suresh 

Kuir Routray, was initially appointed Hindi Typist on 

a hc ba sis in th Office of the Regicnai L1rector, 
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m LJlcyee S tcte -a"surcince Corporat ion, Bhubne swar, 

on 17.7.1989. His name had been duly sponsored by the 

mployrnnt Jxchdnge, dnd a test Was also conducted on 

23.6.1989 before he was offerred the udhoc appoint me nt, 

he initial engage rre nt was tenable for three months. 

he Sci ne was, however, subsequently extended and the 

oliccnt continued to work in the Corporation as 

u.tcer 

	

17.7.1999 	to 	12.1.1990 

	

16.1.1990 	to 	14.2.1990 

till lu.rther orders 

l - 11c-t ctiflue tcdte on the surre 

-sis. n 10.9.1991, the ddrplicant represented to the 

irector-Generl, 	.I.L • for regulrising his ongoing 

-DC dppointrrents, This was in continuatjor 

her 	presentt ion made in January, 199(', 

The grievance of the aplic.......... 

rtspondents are dbput to rrke a jE 	 icL :i t 	ill 

Ui 	oost in 	ich 	been working all this whilt, 

aic,t i, to be issued to the resaondei:s 

regu1rise his services from 12.7.19.09, 	d tU 	iarU 

:j]j,;i 	creunds : 

nononsidertion of his CaSe for regUlari_ 
sation is bad in law and amounts to 
exploitut iOn of labour; 

the Hon'ble urerre Court has discoproved 
dhocism.as a continuing admjnigtrtive 

,.racticerniking essentiul a  ppointrrents; 

-eated -nd 	riodic renew-il of adhoc 
ppointments has  been disarproved  also by 

tue Deoartrrnt of iRarsonnel and kirniui- 
:-.t r- t ive 	t :2rrs V me iflt  
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contained in nnexure-9 to the 
Original Application; 

tF Guwahcitj Ench of this Tribunal had 
earlier directed the regularisation of the 
services of one Munindra Kalita, who was 
identically placed as the applicant and 
consequently his services were duly 
regularised thereafter; 

he has been working efficiently and has 
gathered sufficient familiarity with the 
work in course of the past Six years. 

3. 	 i€ respondents in their counteraffiddvit 
() 

iit tit:tTr1e P?l3Cati0fl is barred by limitation. It is 

not,, however, exDlajned, how precisely limitation is 

l: 	service has not been continuous 

huring these slls of appointment the sane having been 

Lermincited 

 

at least twice on 1 3th Jctober, 1989, and 12th 

1990. 

Li 	re g u là r isat ion of services Ca fln ot be c là irre d 

-ttai: or right. 	specific recruitnent regulutj.on 

:sts in the Corporation which precludes the Consideration 

)liCQflt'S case. It is explained tt although the 

.ktion pertains to i-LXs of the (.orporation, the 

ost of the Hindi-typjst, being 'identical' to ",is 

red by the same predure. The applicant cannot be 

:dered for regularisation of his service since 
S 

ocruitrrent of Hindi-typist is to be rride through the 

u:y of Staff Se lection Commission. n I.D.L . is 

:Lced to possess a know]Edge of nglish typing at the 

ri 	1: hirty-five words per minute, while a candidate 

:st of Hind i-tyaist should puss a written-test, 
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and also Hiridi type/wiriting_test. They state that Munindra 

lita's case is not similar to that .)f the applicant 

because the services of Kcdita had been terminated giving 

rise to the case which came up before the Guwahati Bench, 

whereas the present applicant still continues in service. 

They also assert that there is no post Carrying 

the designation of, Hindi-typist in their organisation. 

4. 	a n a rejoinder to the counter-ffidavit, the 

app1jcflt sserts that the post of Hindi-typist duly 

exists in the Of fice of the Regional Director, 

Bhubdneswar, in support of which he produces four 

cocurrents 	nnexures 2 to 6 to the Rejoinder). 

1) It is pointed out by him that the Jmployrrnt 

xc ha rige had been addre ssed in the very first instance 

for sponsoring the narre (s) of candidates for the post 

only of Hindi-typist. s regards the respondents claim 

that the post f Hindi-typist is not borne on their 

estdblishrrent, the applicant files innexures 14,15 and  16 

to rejoinder to prove the existence of the post of 

Hindi-typist. It is the contention of the applicant 

that the post of Hindi-typist is distinct and different 

from 	and that the two cannot be equated for 

the simple reason that these posts exist independently 

one another in the sanctioned establishrrent of the 

Corporation. The applicant has alSo produced another 

nnexure (No.17) which shows thee xistence of L.D.C. 

U.U.G., and Hindi-typist, separately, and reinfbes his 

c DriOeflt i ns on the basis of certa in instructions issued 

__ 
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by the Government of India on the implerrentation of its 

Dfficia1 Z.nguage policy. The instruction at para 3(2) 

of the document envisages the making avciiIdble of a minimum 

number of Hindi posts for a  pror and adequate 

imp le rre nta t ion of the Off Ic id 1 J-t n gud ge Xl icy. The 

Corport i5fl5 uride r the Government of Indid gee inc luded 
are 

in this schema nd governed by the same instructions. A 

Hinditypist is shown as among the minimum staff for 

whose creation guidelines were issued by the Government 

in ugust, 1973, arid reiterated in April, 1981. Furthermore, 

whereas the Finunce Ministry hd banned in 1984 the creation 

of all new posts, an exception had been duly made in 

reszct of Mmdi posts since such posts were required to 

be created for ensuring cOmplicnce of the provisions of 

Official Lngudge ct and Rules, and were, therefore, 

considered absolutely necessary. It was added that the 

implementation of the Official lc.nguage ?olicy and 

prov iding the infrastructure for it carte under the 

category of assurances given to the 	rliarrent • The 

guidelines to be followed for determining the number 

of Hiridi posts in various offices of the Central Government 

in regions B and C, included posts of Mmdi Typist. 

Para 3(3) of the policy instructions made it incumbent 

on all administrative heads of Central Government 

Offices to ensure strict compliance of the Official 

ngudge ict and Rules, and of all directions pertd ining 

thereto. It ws in fact  their statutory obligations to 
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5. 	The facts of the case re simole and 

straight-forward. The dpplicnt ws duly sponsored by 

the LMDloyrrent £xchange before he ws offerred the 

initjl adhcc dppojntnt in the respondent organisation. 

He was duly subjected to a typing-test prior to his 

initial appointrient. He has been continuing in the post 

clmost continuously except for some 'techniccil' -breaks, 

dpprently ordered to forestall the benefit of unb1n 

service to him. ihere is no whisjr f any unsatisfdctory 

perforrnce n the part of the cplicnt. It is not 

clear how the respondents deny the existence of the 

post of a Hindi-tyoist in their establishrrent, in the 

face of overwhelming docurrentary evidence to the 

contrary. $imilarly, it is not understood how they 

can equate this post with that of L.D.C. whose mode 

of recruitment has been sçelt out in the regulation. 

t is also seen that the facts of the case 

(hri Munindra KcilItd vs.Union of India 3.r.45/88, G.r.T., 

Guwahati 	nch) cited by the applicant are identical 

in every resct with the facts of this case. he mere 

fact of Munindra KQlita having filed his application 

after the termination of his service does not make any 

,aterial or significant difference as all the rerrining 

cts are precisely the sme as those of the applicant's 

L 	 t 	: i:vices of 

List twice 

in the oust. 

/In view of the cler facts which have errged 

- --- __ 
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it is held that the applicant has established his 

ciclim convincingly. The ratio of MJ.nindra I@ljto.' 

case is fully ipplicbl to this CaO 

therefore, direct the resuondents to cor;ider the 

cse 	f the applicant for regularisot ion of his 

services with effect from the date of his initial 

aP2Ointtint as per law. .-he same shall be done and 

suitable orders communicated, after det iled 

considert ion of the applicant's claim, within 60 

(sixty) days from the date of receipt of these orders. 

Thus the Originol pplicat ion is 

disposed of. No costs. 

(P.SURYL- 	 UI  
iaIL 3uLL) 
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